September 11, 2025

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jacki Bolen,
Jason Roudabush, and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve September 8, 2025, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional Sve 4,042.50
Airgas Usa LLC Sve 1,885.37
Alliant Energy/IPL Sve 1,182.80
Altorfer Machinery Co Goods 12,273.63
Amazon Capital Services Inc Goods 127.82
American Legion Blakley Stevens Sve 434.00
Amy Andrews Durbin Reimb Goods 48.75
Amy Stevenson Mil 189.72
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 1,483.11
Ascendance Truck Centers Goods 3,160.24
AT&T Mobility Sve 882.58
Audas Sanitation Sve 1,309.31
Bailey Office Outfitters Goods 162.72
Bart Klaver Reimb Goods 130.65
Beck Equipment LLC Sve 1,500.00
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech Sve 927.16
Brooklyn Hardware Goods 256.21
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Sve 205.61
Brooklyn Mut Tele Sve 333.99
Brooklyn Public Library Approp 7,555.00
Business Card Goods 1,181.15
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc Sve 1,107.39
Center For Internet Security Inc Sve 995.00
Central IA District Of IA Assessors Sve 275.00
Chris Nolte Mil 141.60
Cintas Corporation Goods 396.46
Connectwise LLC Sve 829.44
Cyclone Pest Sve 120.00
Dakota Supply Group Goods 17,960.00
Darlo Kelting Mil 36.60
Dave Gryp Construction, Inc. Sve 5,580.00
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman Contract/Mil 2,341.03
Deep River City Of Sve 69.17
Douds Stone LLC Goods 16,000.15
Drake Community Library Approp 7,555.00
East Pow County Ambulance Approp 12,500.00
Ecolab Sve 215.57
Ed Kline Reimb Goods 7.70
Fareway Stores Inc Goods 147.18
Fastenal Company Goods 1,766.85



Forbes Office

Galls Inc

Gatr Truck Center

Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Regional Public Health
H & J Fertilizer Inc

Hall's Feed & Seed

Hartwick Ag, Inc.

Hawkeye Fire & Safety Co
Heartland Shredding Inc
Henderson Products Inc.
Hickenbottom Inc

HLW Engineering Group
Hometown Hardware

Housby Mack Inc

HQI

IACVS

ICEA

Illowa Culvert & Supply
IMWCA

Infomax

Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
Iowa CTS Cleaners

Iowa Governor's Stem Adv
Iowa Prison Industries

Iowa Sportsman

Iowa State Assessors Assoc
IP Pathways

ISAC

J Versteegh Septic Sewer & Drain
Jennifer Anderson

Jerry Blankenship

John Deere Financial

Key Cooperative

Krivachek Janitorial Supply LLC
Language Line Service
Latitude Signage & Design
Live Deep Publishing LLC
Macy Jo Young

Mahaska Communication Group
Mahaska County Auditor
Mail Services LLC

Manatts Inc

Martin Marietta Materials
Marty Block

MCI

MidAmerican Energy
MidAmerican Research Chem
Montezuma Ambulance Svc
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Approp

86.44
821.14
5,948.05
12,639.48
243.03
753.56
392.00
14.25
200.00
216.40
75.00
1,306.39
269.67
91.00
444.67
2,751.22
4281.97
50.00
20.00
9,570.00
4,283.00
1,106.65
282.00
150.00
3,000.00
272.75
300.00
425.00
1,861.36
260.00
375.00
25.80
1,022.02
4,839.39
1,899.23
259.99
7.04
100.00
833.85
105.00
367.03
327.00
9,305.13
6,947.11
135,995.74
300.00
34.56
5,332.92
1,052.61
12,500.00



Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma Public Library
Montezuma State Bank
Montezuma Super Valu
Morrison Enterprises Inc
Muscatine County Sheriff
Mutual Wheel Co

Napa Auto Parts

New Century F.S. Inc
Pitney Bowes

Pomps Tire Service Inc
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr
Pow I-80 Development
Poweshiek County 4-H
Poweshiek Water Assn
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon
Racom Corporation
Reliance Telephone Inc
Robert Collum

Robert Wilhelm

Rodney Carlson

Schneider Geospatial, LLC
Schumacher Elevator Co
SCI Communications Inc
SCISWA

Searsboro Telephone Co
Secretary Of State

SHI International Corp
Shive-Hattery

Sinclair Napa

Sirchie Acquisition Co LLC
Smith Funeral Home
Stellar Services LLC
Storey Kenworthy

Susan J Sieren

Taylor Auto Body, Inc
Team Services Inc

The Depot Express

The Record

Three Sisters Fabric

Tylor Nelson

United States Cellular
UPH-GRMC Occ Med
Uwe Meyer

Valsoft Corporation Inc
Verizon

Vestis

Victor Lumber Co

Victor Oil, Inc.

Von Bokern Associates Inc
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4,375.93
7,555.00
35.00
39.97
172.00
97.40
7,239.87
668.32
3,275.82
5,002.60
5,787.32
8,511.80
18,750.00
6,250.00
124.25
400.30
526.58
446.50
23.30
189.68
81.00
3,897.00
318.20
439.37
48.00
200.00
30.00
527.23
35,569.20
417.85
509.22
645.00
251.02
896.12
108.50
1,381.56
11,150.00
3,222.48
30.00
25.00
219.99
497.44
293.00
26.34
175.00
40.01
61.90
55,696.88
40,829.28
8,750.00



Watson And Ryan PLC Sve 2,554.50

Weld Works, Inc. Sve 92.02
Westwood Pharmacy Sve 1,292.99
Wex Bank Sve 2,876.83
Willson & Pechacek PLC Sve 112.50
Windstream Sve 5,238.09
WMPF Group LLC Sve 250.38

3 ayes. Motion carried.
Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with board for the monthly meeting on the Conservation department.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve September 12, 2025, payroll for $339,364.11. 3 ayes. Motion
carried.

Skip Lowe & Ryan Lowe, North Risk Partners, met with board to provide information on the services they offer in
property/casualty insurance. Lowe provided information on past and current market trends and provided ideas on
how he felt the county could possibly save money on insurance costs. Lowe stated they would like to obtain the
county’s business but does understand that the county currently has an agent. Board will need to decide if they want
to stay with their current agent or make a switch.

Jennifer Anderson, Treasurer, met with board to discuss a request she received to open a satellite driver's license
station in Grinnell. Anderson provided information from a couple of other counties that have satellite locations.
Anderson stated she is not fully opposed to a satellite location, but does not feel it is financially best for the county.
Board stated they would like to see the costs associated with satellite location and the feasibility of locating office
space in Grinnell. Anderson stated she would do some more research and follow up with the board at a later
meeting.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve Urban Renewal Joint Agreement with City of Montezuma. 3 ayes.
Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve Utility Permit #26-02U to Poweshiek Water Association for work in
Sections 19 & 30, Sheridan Township. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to appoint Nicole Brua Behrens to Poweshiek County Board of Health. 3 ayes.
Motion carried.

Board needed to act on a matter held under closed session under Iowa Code 21.5(1)(¢c), “to discuss with counsel
matters presently in litigation where its disclosure would be likely to prejudice or disadvantage the position of the
governmental body in that litigation”, specifically the consideration and adoption of a resolution concerning the
pending lawsuit with Hardin County and Central lowa Juvenile Detention and the approval of the settlement of that
lawsuit and the entry of a consent decree with Hardin County. Poweshiek County is an interested party because
Poweshiek County is a member of Central lowa Juvenile Detention Center.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve Resolution #2026-13 approving the settlement and entry of consent
decree with Hardin County and Central lowa Juvenile Detention Center. Roudabush-aye; Bolen-aye; Tindle-aye.
Motion carried.

RESOLUTION OF THE POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
RESOLUTION No. 2026-13
WHEREAS Poweshiek County is a stakeholder in the Central lowa Juvenile Detention Center (hereinafter CIJDC),
and
WHEREAS the CIJDC is the Respondent in Hardin County Case No. CVCV 102247, whereby Hardin County calls
into question the validity of prior 28E agreements, and



WHEREAS the outcome of that litigation is uncertain, and Poweshiek County has an interest in the outcome of that
litigation, and

WHEREAS the CIJDC Commission has voted 22-5 to approve the attached compromise settlement agreement
resolving the litigation, and

WHEREAS the compromise settlement agreement is a compromise between Hardin County and the CIJDC that
acknowledges the membership of counties joining the CIJDC through 2012 and also allows the remaining counties to
maintain certain benefits that the litigation does not otherwise guarantee, while also allowing the counties joining
through 2012 to adopt a new 28E agreement and even vote to allow the remaining counties to regain full membership
in the CIJDC, and

WHEREAS the Parties will file with the Court a consent decree memorializing the full terms and conditions of the
Parties’ compromise settlement agreement following approval of the compromise settlement by a majority of the
member counties.

THEREFORE, the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors hereby approve and adopt the attached compromise
agreement and authorize the CIJDC to execute and present to the court a consent decree consistent with the attached
compromise settlement.

Dated this 8 day of September 2025.

Roll Call Vote:

Tindle - aye

Bolen - aye

Roudabush - aye

Jeff Tindle, Board of Supervisor’s Chair Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Board received the Recorder’s report of fees collected for the month ending August 31, 2025.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush at 11:00 a.m. to adjourn.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jeff Tindle, Chairman



