## September 11, 2025

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jacki Bolen, Jason Roudabush, and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve September 8, 2025, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen,  $2^{nd}$  by Roudabush to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional	Svc	4,042.50
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc	1,885.37
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	1,182.80
Altorfer Machinery Co	Goods	12,273.63
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Goods	127.82
American Legion Blakley Stevens	Svc	434.00
Amy Andrews Durbin	Reimb Goods	48.75
Amy Stevenson	Mil	189.72
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	1,483.11
Ascendance Truck Centers	Goods	3,160.24
AT&T Mobility	Svc	882.58
Audas Sanitation	Svc	1,309.31
Bailey Office Outfitters	Goods	162.72
Bart Klaver	Reimb Goods	180.65
Beck Equipment LLC	Svc	1,500.00
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech	Svc	927.16
Brooklyn Hardware	Goods	256.21
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	205.61
Brooklyn Mut Tele	Svc	333.99
Brooklyn Public Library	Approp	7,555.00
Business Card	Goods	1,181.15
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	1,107.39
Center For Internet Security Inc	Svc	995.00
Central IA District Of IA Assessors	Svc	275.00
Chris Nolte	Mil	141.60
Cintas Corporation	Goods	396.46
Connectwise LLC	Svc	829.44
Cyclone Pest	Svc	120.00
Dakota Supply Group	Goods	17,960.00
Darlo Kelting	Mil	36.60
Dave Gryp Construction, Inc.	Svc	5,580.00
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman	Contract/Mil	2,341.03
Deep River City Of	Svc	69.17
Douds Stone LLC	Goods	16,000.15
Drake Community Library	Approp	7,555.00
East Pow County Ambulance	Approp	12,500.00
Ecolab	Svc	215.57
Ed Kline	Reimb Goods	7.70
Fareway Stores Inc	Goods	147.18
Fastenal Company	Goods	1,766.85

Forbes Office	Goods	86.44
Galls Inc	Goods	821.14
Gatr Truck Center	Goods	5,948.05
Grinnell City Of	Approp/Svc	12,639.48
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	243.03
Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	753.56
H & J Fertilizer Inc	Goods	392.00
Hall's Feed & Seed	Goods	14.25
Hartwick Ag, Inc.	Svc	200.00
	Svc	216.40
Hawkeye Fire & Safety Co	Svc	75.00
Heartland Shredding Inc Henderson Products Inc.	Goods	1,306.39
		269.67
Hickenbottom Inc	Goods	91.00
HLW Engineering Group	Svc	444.67
Hometown Hardware	Goods	
Housby Mack Inc	Goods	2,751.22
HQI	Svc	4,281.97
IACVS	Svc	50.00
ICEA	Svc	20.00
Illowa Culvert & Supply	Goods	9,570.00
IMWCA	Svc	4,283.00
Infomax	Svc	1,106.65
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
Iowa CTS Cleaners	Goods	150.00
Iowa Governor's Stem Adv	Svc	3,000.00
Iowa Prison Industries	Goods	272.75
Iowa Sportsman	Svc	300.00
Iowa State Assessors Assoc	Svc	425.00
IP Pathways	Svc	1,861.36
ISAC	Svc	260.00
J Versteegh Septic Sewer & Drain	Svc	375.00
Jennifer Anderson	Mil	25.80
Jerry Blankenship	Svc	1,022.02
John Deere Financial	Goods	4,839.39
Key Cooperative	Goods	1,899.23
Krivachek Janitorial Supply LLC	Svc	259.99
Language Line Service	Svc	7.04
Latitude Signage & Design	Goods	100.00
Live Deep Publishing LLC	Svc	833.85
Macy Jo Young	Svc	105.00
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	367.03
Mahaska County Auditor	Svc	327.00
Mail Services LLC	Svc	9,305.13
Manatts Inc	Goods	6,947.11
Martin Marietta Materials	Goods	135,995.74
Marty Block	Svc	300.00
MCI	Svc	34.56
MidAmerican Energy	Svc	5,332.92
MidAmerican Research Chem	Svc	1,052.61
Montezuma Ambulance Svc	Approp	12,500.00

Mantagama Maniainal Litilities	Crea	4,375.93
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	7,555.00
Montezuma Public Library Montezuma State Bank	Approp Svc	35.00
	Goods	39.97
Montezuma Super Valu Morrison Enterprises Inc	Svc	172.00
	Svc	97.40
Muscatine County Sheriff Mutual Wheel Co	Goods	7,239.87
Napa Auto Parts	Goos	668.32
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	3,275.82
•	Svc	5,002.60
Pitney Bowes	Goods	5,787.32
Pomps Tire Service Inc	Svc	8,511.80
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr		18,750.00
Pow I-80 Development	Approp	6,250.00
Poweshiek County 4-H	Approp	124.25
Poweshiek Water Assn	Svc	400.30
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon	Svc	526.58
Racom Corporation	Svc	
Reliance Telephone Inc	Svc	446.50
Robert Collum	Mil	23.30
Robert Wilhelm	Mil/Reimb Goods	189.68
Rodney Carlson	Mil	81.00
Schneider Geospatial, LLC	Svc	3,897.00
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	318.20
SCI Communications Inc	Svc	439.37
SCISWA	Svc	48.00
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
Secretary Of State	Svc	30.00
SHI International Corp	Svc	527.23
Shive-Hattery	Svc	35,569.20
Sinclair Napa	Goods	417.85
Sirchie Acquisition Co LLC	Goods	509.22
Smith Funeral Home	Svc	645.00
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	251.02
Storey Kenworthy	Goods	896.12
Susan J Sieren	Svc	108.50
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Goods	1,381.56
Team Services Inc	Svc	11,150.00
The Depot Express	Svc	3,222.48
The Record	Svc	30.00
Three Sisters Fabric	Svc	25.00
Tylor Nelson	Reimb Goods	219.99
United States Cellular	Svc	497.44
UPH-GRMC Occ Med	Svc	293.00
Uwe Meyer	Mil	26.34
Valsoft Corporation Inc	Svc	175.00
Verizon	Svc	40.01
Vestis	Svc	61.90
Victor Lumber Co	Goods	55,696.88
Victor Oil, Inc.	Svc	40,829.28
Von Bokern Associates Inc	Svc	8,750.00

Watson And Ryan PLC	Svc	2,554.50
Weld Works, Inc.	Svc	92.02
Westwood Pharmacy	Svc	1,292.99
Wex Bank	Svc	2,876.83
Willson & Pechacek PLC	Svc	112.50
Windstream	Svc	5,238.09
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	250.38

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with board for the monthly meeting on the Conservation department.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve September 12, 2025, payroll for \$339,364.11. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Skip Lowe & Ryan Lowe, North Risk Partners, met with board to provide information on the services they offer in property/casualty insurance. Lowe provided information on past and current market trends and provided ideas on how he felt the county could possibly save money on insurance costs. Lowe stated they would like to obtain the county's business but does understand that the county currently has an agent. Board will need to decide if they want to stay with their current agent or make a switch.

Jennifer Anderson, Treasurer, met with board to discuss a request she received to open a satellite driver's license station in Grinnell. Anderson provided information from a couple of other counties that have satellite locations. Anderson stated she is not fully opposed to a satellite location, but does not feel it is financially best for the county. Board stated they would like to see the costs associated with satellite location and the feasibility of locating office space in Grinnell. Anderson stated she would do some more research and follow up with the board at a later meeting.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve Urban Renewal Joint Agreement with City of Montezuma. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve Utility Permit #26-02U to Poweshiek Water Association for work in Sections 19 & 30, Sheridan Township. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to appoint Nicole Brua Behrens to Poweshiek County Board of Health. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Board needed to act on a matter held under closed session under Iowa Code 21.5(1)(c), "to discuss with counsel matters presently in litigation where its disclosure would be likely to prejudice or disadvantage the position of the governmental body in that litigation", specifically the consideration and adoption of a resolution concerning the pending lawsuit with Hardin County and Central Iowa Juvenile Detention and the approval of the settlement of that lawsuit and the entry of a consent decree with Hardin County. Poweshiek County is an interested party because Poweshiek County is a member of Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve Resolution #2026-13 approving the settlement and entry of consent decree with Hardin County and Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center. Roudabush-aye; Bolen-aye; Tindle-aye. Motion carried.

## RESOLUTION OF THE POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION No. 2026-13

WHEREAS Poweshiek County is a stakeholder in the Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center (hereinafter CIJDC), and

WHEREAS the CIJDC is the Respondent in Hardin County Case No. CVCV102247, whereby Hardin County calls into question the validity of prior 28E agreements, and

WHEREAS the outcome of that litigation is uncertain, and Poweshiek County has an interest in the outcome of that litigation, and

WHEREAS the CIJDC Commission has voted 22-5 to approve the attached compromise settlement agreement resolving the litigation, and

WHEREAS the compromise settlement agreement is a compromise between Hardin County and the CIJDC that acknowledges the membership of counties joining the CIJDC through 2012 and also allows the remaining counties to maintain certain benefits that the litigation does not otherwise guarantee, while also allowing the counties joining through 2012 to adopt a new 28E agreement and even vote to allow the remaining counties to regain full membership in the CIJDC, and

WHEREAS the Parties will file with the Court a consent decree memorializing the full terms and conditions of the Parties' compromise settlement agreement following approval of the compromise settlement by a majority of the member counties.

THEREFORE, the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors hereby approve and adopt the attached compromise agreement and authorize the CIJDC to execute and present to the court a consent decree consistent with the attached compromise settlement.

compromise settlement.	•
Dated this 8 day of September 2025.	
Roll Call Vote:	
Tindle - aye	
Bolen - aye	
Roudabush - aye	
Jeff Tindle, Board of Supervisor's Chair	Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor
Board received the Recorder's report of fees colle	ected for the month ending August 31, 2025.
Moved by Bolen, 2 <sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush at 11:00 a.m	. to adjourn.
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Jeff Tindle, Chairman